IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
AT KANSAS CITY

POLICE NO.: KC22071876
PROSECUTOR NO. : 095471958

OCN:

STATE OF MISSOURI, )

PLAINTIFF, )

VS. )

)

COLLIN E LONDON )
4622 Willow Ave ) CASE NO. 2216-CR

Kansas City, MO 64133 ) DIVISION

DOB: 01/27/1996 )

Race/Sex: B/M )

] )

DEFENDANT. )

COMPLAINT

WARRANT REQUESTED

Count I. Assault 1st Degree Or Attempt - Serious Physical Injury Or Special Victim
(565.050-001Y20201304.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.050, RSMo,
committed the class A felony assault in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections
558.011, RSMo, in that on or about on or about October 23, 2022, in the County of Jackson, State
of Missouri, the defendant, acting alone or purposefully in concert with others, knowingly caused

serious physical injury to by striking him, and in the course thereof defendant
mnflicted serious physical injury on :

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole until
eighty-five percent of the sentence is served.

The range of punishment for a class A felony 1s imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not
to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment.

Count II. Assault 1st Degree Or Attempt - Serious Physical Injury Or Special Victim
(565.050-001Y20201304.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.050, RSMo,
committed the class A felony assault in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections



State vs. Collin E London

558.011, RSMo, in that on or about on or about October 23, 2022, in the County of Jackson, State
of Missouri, the defendant knowingly caused serious physical injury to Jamie Sportsman by striking
her, and in the course thereof defendant inflicted serious physical injury on Jamie Sportsman.

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole until
eighty-five percent of the sentence is served.

The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not
to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment.

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the
statement(s) of facts filed contemporaneously herewith, made a part hereof, and submitted
as a basis upon which this court may find the existence of probable cause.

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as
provided by law.
JEAN PETERS BAKER
Prosecuting Attorney
Jackson County, Missouri

by,

/s/ Kristiane N. Bryant
Kristiane N. Bryant (#69524)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
415 E. 12th St.

Floor TM

Kansas City, MO 64106

(816) 881-3597
KNBryant@jacksongov.org

WITNESSES:

DET Sarah E. Bedell, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106
5 E 12th St, Floor 11, Kansas City, MO 64106
SGT Jennifer D. Jacobs-Weyrauch, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106

...
I

Y
MO 64106

7. SGT Christopher L. Toigo, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106

Nk W=



PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM
Date: 10/27/2022 CRN: 22-071876

I, Detective Sarah Bedell #5693, of the Kansas City, Missouri Police Department

(Name and identify law enforcement officer, or person having information as probable cause.)

knowing that false statements on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts contained herein are true.

I have probable cause to believe that on 10/23/2022 , at 4049 Pennsylvania Avenue n
(Date) (Address)
Kansas City, Jackson Missouri _Collin London
(County) (Name of Offender(s))
R:B S:M DOB: 01/27/1996 committed one or more criminal offense(s).

(Description of Identity)

e Aggravated Assault

The facts supporting this belief are as follows:

On 10/23/2022 at approximately 0316 hours, Officers of the Kansas City Missouri Police Department
were dispatched to 4049 Pennsylvania Ave, Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri, in regard to a reported
tavern disturbance.

Westport Security was advised of a fight and responded first on scene. They located the victim, .
bleeding from the head and unconscious. The secondh was also found unconscious and EMS was
ordered for both parties.

Upon arrival of Kansas City Officers, they contacte who stated they were walking along
Pennsylvania Avenue when two black males started hitting on[jll. A fight ensued and the males beat him down
and kicked him multiple times. . was unaware that she had been “pistol whipped” by one of the suspects.

On 10/25/2022, T spoke withl over the phone and she provided several videos that had been going
around social media of the incident. On 10/26/2022, I contacted the Media Unit of the Kansas City Missouri
Police Department. I advised them of two videos I received from social media that depicted the events of the
incident I was investigating. I sent the videos to the Media Unit and they disseminated the videos on the Kansas
City Missouri Police Department social media accounts in order to attempt to identify the suspects involved.

On 10/26/2022,. and il responded to Police Headquarters for a formal intewiew.. stated 1t was
about 2:45 in the morning and the clubs were closing in Westport. - and j’s friend were walking towards
their car and a heavier set black male wearing a white shirt said “nasty stuff” to il The male appeared to be by
himself and was holding food in his hands. il and the girls just continue walking and the male said something a
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PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM

CRN 22-071876

second time. . stated he believed the male was trying to get a rise out of them. said to the male, “Come on
bro, you know that’s foul.” The male instantly “got hyped” and pushed . The male tried to swing on. but
he was able to get out of the way and then il stated he punched the male two times. stated he stepped back
but the male kept coming at him. A second male came up and. stated he ended up by the second male who
had a gun. The male with the gun hit. with the gun from behind in the left side of his head/face. He said he
did not go down initially and at some point, they wrestled him to the ground. He saw in the video that they were
kicking him in the head. He said at some point he went unconscious but does not know when or how.

stated she tried to stop the fight at the beginning when the male with the gun hit.and the gun went
sliding across the ground. The same male picked the gun up and was holding it out by his side. At some point,
. was on the ground and she ran over while they were kicking him and jumped on top of him. She saw the
male with the gun come over and then she “was out”. . stated she was out for a while and when she woke up,
the paramedics were taking . away.

On 10/26/2022 at approximately 1835 hours, | received a voicemail message on my department desk
phone from ZP, who is the Plant Manager at Ground Effects, located at 8250 NE Underground DR #163,
Kansas City, Missouri. He stated he has an employee that follows the KCPD on Twitter and saw a video that the
police department posted and brought it to his attention. After viewing the video, they believed the two male
suspects to be employees at Ground Effects. He stated Collin London was one and Daniel McQuarters was the
other. He states in the voicemail that they sent both those employees out for the night and they are going to
contact them to let them know they are suspended pending this investigation so that their facility is safe.

On 10/27/2022, at approximately 0815 hours, I contacted. by phone. He stated they are 100% certain
the two suspects in the video, are London and McQuarters. He stated London is the one with the gun and
McQuarters is the heavier set male. provided an address of 4622 Willow Avenue, Kansas City, Missouri for
London and 9801 Plymouth LN, Raytown, Missouri for McQuarters. He stated both parties have been notified
that they are not to return to work until the investigation is completed.

Photographic line-ups were compiled for each suspect. On 10/27/2022, Sgt. Toigo and PO Hales
responded to Jl’s home address and presented the photo array. . positively identified the #5 photo, Collin
London B/M 01/27/1996, as the male that struck her with the gun. JS also positively identified the #2 photo,
Daniel McQuarters B/M 07/14/1996, as the other male that assaulted DJ. Sgt. Toigo captured the encounter on
his body worn camera.

Sgt. Toigo and PO Hales responded to .s home address and presented the photo array. . positively
identified the #5 photo, Collin London B/M 01/27/1996, as the male that had the gun and struck him and.
with it. . also positively identified the #2 photo, Daniel McQuarters B/M 07/14/1996, as the other male that
assaulted him. PO Hales captured the encounter on his body worn camera.

suffered a fracture to her cheek bone, a fracture to her jawbone and a concussion. . suffered a
fracture to his eye socket and a concussion.

Due to the above-mentioned facts documented during the course of the investigation, we believe that
London represents a clear danger to the community.
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PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM

CRN 22-071876

Printed Name Detective Sarah Bedell #5693 Signature /s/ Detective Bedell #5693
The Court finds probable cause and directs the issuance of a warrant this day of
Judge
Circuit Court of County, State of Missouri.
Page 3 of 3
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
AT KANSAS CITY

POLICE NO.: KC22071876
PROSECUTOR NO.: 095471959

OCN:

STATE OF MISSOURI, )

PLAINTIFF, )

VS. )

)

DANIEL MCQUARTERS )
7043 Indiana ) CASE NO. 2216-CR

Kansas City, MO ) DIVISION

DOB: 07/14/1996 )

Race/Sex: B/M )

I )

DEFENDANT. )

COMPLAINT

WARRANT REQUESTED

Count I. Assault 1st Degree Or Attempt - Serious Physical Injury Or Special Victim
(565.050-001Y20201306.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.050, RSMo,
committed the class A felony assault in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections
558.011, RSMo, in that on or about on or about October 23, 2022, in the County of Jackson, State
of Missouri, the defendant, acting alone or purposefully inconcert with others, knowingly caused

serious physical injury to _ by striking _ and in the course thereof

defendant inflicted serious physical injury on

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole until
eighty-five percent of the sentence is served.

The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not
to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment.

Count II. Assault 1st Degree Or Attempt - Serious Physical Injury Or Special Victim
(565.050-001Y20201306.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.050, RSMo,
committed the class A felony assault in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections



State vs. Daniel McQuarters

558.011, RSMo, in that on or about on or about October 23, 2022, in the County of Jackson, State
of Missouri, the defendant, acting alone or purposefully in concert with others, knowingly caused

serious physical injury to _ by striking _ and in the course thereof

defendant inflicted serious physical injury to

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole until
eighty-five percent of the sentence is served.

The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not
to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment.

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the
statement(s) of facts filed contemporaneously herewith, made a part hereof, and submitted
as a basis upon which this court may find the existence of probable cause.

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as
provided by law.
JEAN PETERS BAKER
Prosecuting Attorney
Jackson County, Missouri

by,

/s/ Kristiane N. Bryant
Kristiane N. Bryant (#69524)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
415 E. 12th St.

Floor TM

Kansas City, MO 64106

(816) 881-3597
KNBryant@)jacksongov.org

WITNESSES:

1. DET Sarah E. Bedell, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106

2. SGT Jennifer D. Jacobs-Weyrauch, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106
3. SGT Christopher L. Toigo, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106




PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM
Date: 10/27/2022 CRN: 22-071876

I, Detective Sarah Bedell #5693, of the Kansas City, Missouri Police Department

(Name and identify law enforcement officer, or person having information as probable cause.)

knowing that false statements on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts contained herein are true.

I have probable cause to believe that on  10/23/2022 , at 4049 Pennsylvania Avenue in
(Date) (Address)
Kansas City, Jackson Missouri Daniel McQuarters
(County) (Name of Offender(s))
R:B S:M DOB: 07/14/1996 committed one or more criminal offense(s).

(Description of Identity)

e Assault

The facts supporting this belief are as follows:

On 10/23/2022 at approximately 0316 hours, Officers of the Kansas City Missouri Police Department
were dispatched to 4049 Pennsylvania Ave, Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri, in regard to a reported
tavern disturbance.

Westport Security was advised of a fight and responded first on scene. They located the victim, Jji},
bleeding from the head and unconscious. The second victim, Jjjij was also found unconscious and EMS was
ordered for both parties.

Upon arrival of Kansas City Officers, they contacted Jjwho stated they were walking along
Pennsylvania Avenue when two black males started hitting on Jjj. A fight ensued and the males beat him down
and kicked him multiple times. Jjj was unaware that she had been “pistol whipped” by one of the suspects.

On 10/25/2022, 1 spoke with JS over the phone and she provided several videos that had been going
around social media of the incident. On 10/26/2022, | contacted the Media Unit of the Kansas City Missouri
Police Department. I advised them of two videos I received from social media that depicted the events of the
incident | was investigating. | sent the videos to the Media Unit and they disseminated the videos on the Kansas
City Missouri Police Department social media accounts in order to attempt to identify the suspects involved.

On 10/26/2022, g ancig responded to Police Headquarters for a formal interview. Jj stated it was
about 2:45 in the morning and the clubs were closing in Westport. ] andjiili] friend were walking towards
their car and a heavier set black male wearing a white shirt said “nasty stuff” to . The male appeared to be by
himself and was holding food in his hands. Jjjj and the girls just continue walking and the male said something a
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PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM

CRN 22-071876

second time. Jjstated he believed the male was trying to get a rise out of them. JJjj said to the male, “Come on
bro, you know that’s foul.” The male instantly “got hyped” and pushedjjjj The male tried to swing on [jjjj but
he was able to get out of the way and then i stated he punched the male two times Jjjjj stated he stepped back
but the male kept coming at him. A second male came up and [jstated he ended up by the second male who
had a gun. The male with the gun hitjJ with the gun from behind in the left side of his head/face. He said he
did not go down initially and at some point, they wrestled him to the ground. He saw in the video that they were
kicking him in the head. He said at some point he went unconscious but does not know when or how.

[listated she tried to stop the fight at the beginning when the male with the gun hit jij and the gun went
sliding across the ground. The same male picked the gun up and was holding it out by his side. At some point,
DJ was on the ground and she ran over while they were kicking him and jumped on top of him. She saw the
male with the gun come over and then she “was out”. Jjjjstated she was out for a while and when she woke up,
the paramedics were taking Jjjjj away.

On 10/26/2022 at approximately 1835 hours, | received a voicemail message on my department desk
phone from i, who is the Plant Manager at Ground Effects, located at 8250 NE Underground DR #163,
Kansas City, Missouri. He stated he has an employee that follows the KCPD on Twitter and saw a video that the
police department posted and brought it to his attention. After viewing the video, they believed the two male
suspects to be employees at Ground Effects. He stated Collin London was one and Daniel McQuarters was the
other. He states in the voicemail that they sent both those employees out for the night and they are going to
contact them to let them know they are suspended pending this investigation so that their facility is safe.

On 10/27/2022, at approximately 0815 hours, | contacted Jjjj by phone. He stated they are 100% certain
the two suspects in the video, are London and McQuarters. He stated London is the one with the gun and
McQuarters is the heavier set male. jjj provided an address of 4622 Willow Avenue, Kansas City, Missouri for
London and 9801 Plymouth LN, Raytown, Missouri for McQuarters. He stated both parties have been notified
that they are not to return to work until the investigation is completed.

Photographic line-ups were compiled for each suspect. On 10/27/2022, Sgt. Toigo and PO Hales
responded to Jjjjs home address and presented the photo array. Jjjj positively identified the #5 photo, Collin
London B/M 01/27/1996, as the male that struck her with the gun. Jjjalso positively identified the #2 photo,
Daniel McQuarters B/M 07/14/1996, as the other male that assaulted Jjjj. Sot. Toigo captured the encounter on
his body worn camera.

Sgt. Toigo and PO Hales responded to [} s home address and presented the photo array. jjj positively
identified the #5 photo, Collin London B/M 01/27/1996, as the male that had the gun and struck him and Jjij
with it. Jjjj also positively identified the #2 photo, Daniel McQuarters B/M 07/14/1996, as the other male that
assaulted him. PO Hales captured the encounter on his body worn camera.

[ suffered a fracture to her cheek bone, a fracture to her jaw bone and a concussion. [jjjj suffered a
fracture to his eye socket and a concussion.

Due to the above mentioned facts documented during the course of the investigation, we believe that
McQuaters represents a clear danger to the community.
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PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM

CRN 22-071876

Printed Name Detective Sarah Bedell #5693 Signature /s/ Detective Bedell #5693
The Court finds probable cause and directs the issuance of a warrant this day of
Judge
Circuit Court of County, State of Missouri.
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